

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GAVIN G. MCCABE, CA SBN 130864*
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK, CA SBN 268861*
NOAH GOLDEN-KRASNER, CA SBN 217556*
JONATHAN WIENER, CA SBN 265006*
DAVID A. ZONANA, CA SBN 196029*
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-4450
Fax: (510) 622-2272
E-mail: Elaine.Meckenstock@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor
California Air Resources Board*

*Specially admitted government attorney

[additional counsel on signature page]

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

Case No. 3:15-cv-00467-AA

**AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS**, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JANE O'KEEFFE, et al.,

Defendants,

and **CALIFORNIA AIR
RESOURCES BOARD**, et al.,

Defendant-Intervenors.

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS
CALIFORNIA AIR
RESOURCES BOARD'S AND
STATE OF WASHINGTON'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs have failed to state a viable discrimination claim because their claim is based on legally erroneous premises.....	4
A. The Clean Fuels Program does not discriminate against out-of-state fuels, and Plaintiffs’ improper focus on an overly narrow slice of Oregon’s fuels market cannot support a viable claim.....	4
B. None of Plaintiffs’ attempts to state a particularized form of discrimination succeed.....	9
II. Plaintiffs have failed to state a viable extraterritorial regulation claim, and, in fact, the Ninth Circuit has already rejected this identical claim.....	11
III. Plaintiffs have failed to state a viable claim that the Clean Fuels Program is preempted by Section 211(c)(4)(a) of the Clean Air Act and EPA’s 1994 Reformulated Gasoline Rule.....	14
IV. Plaintiffs have failed to state a viable claim that the Clean Fuels Program is preempted by the Renewable Fuel Standard Program adopted pursuant to EISA	18
A. Plaintiffs attempt to assert the rights of others and do not have prudential standing to do so.....	19
B. Plaintiffs’ allegations are insufficient to overcome EPA’s view that its RFS2 program does not conflict with state regulations like the Clean Fuels Program	21
1. EPA, the agency tasked with designing and implementing the RFS2 Program, does not view state regulation of greenhouse gas emissions from fuels as conflicting with its program.....	21
2. Plaintiffs have failed to allege any facts that could support a claim that, contrary to EPA’s position, state programs like the Clean Fuels Program conflict with RFS2	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	4, 9, 20
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Exxon-Mobil Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> 519 U.S. 278	7
<i>In re Gilead Sciences Sec. Litig.</i> 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>In re: Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Products Liability Litigation</i> 457 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	17
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	20
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians LensCrafters, Inc. v. Brown</i> 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of State of Or.</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass'n v. Davis</i> 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass'n v. Pataki</i> 158 F. Supp. 2d 248 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Amer. v. Cnty of Alameda</i> 768 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Amer. v. Walsh</i> 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Pony v. Cnty of Los Angeles</i> 433 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	20
<i>Valley Bank of Nev. v. Plus Sys., Inc.</i> 914 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
 STATUTES	
United States Code, title 42	
§ 7545(c)	15
§ 7545(k).....	15
§ 7545(o)(1)	18
§ 7545(o)(1)(B).....	18
§ 7545(o)(2)(A)(i).....	18
§ 7545(o)(2)(B).....	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Code of Federal Regulations, title 40	
§ 80.1.....	16
42 Federal Register 25,731	
(May 19, 1977).....	17
55 Federal Register 18,005	
(April 30, 1990)	16
57 Federal Register 47,849	
(Oct. 20, 1992)	16
59 Federal Register 7716	
(Feb. 16, 1994).....	15
62 Federal Register 10,690	
(March 10, 1997)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
75 Federal Register 14,669 (March 26, 2010)	18
76 Federal Register 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	17
79 Federal Register 1430 (Jan. 8, 2014).....	17
Oregon Administrative Rules	
340-253-0000(2)	4
340-253-0040(37)	3
340-253-0100(1)	4
340-253-0100(6)	3
340-253-0450	3
340-253-1000	3
340-253-1050	4
340-253-8030	3, 6
340-253-8040	3
California Code of Regulations, title 17	
§ 95480.....	4
§ 95480 et seq.	3
§ 95480.1(a)	3
§ 95481(a)(38)	3
§ 95482.....	3
§ 95482(b).....	3
§ 95482(c)	3
§ 95485.....	3, 4
§ 95486(b).....	3, 11
§ 95486(b)(1)(T)	6
§ 95486(c)	3
§ 95488.....	4
